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​Each quarter budget review provides an opportunity to review budget variances and​
​make revisions when information becomes available.  Attached are the​
​recommendations for budget revisions for the quarter ending December 31, 2025.​

​Recommendation​​:​

​Approve fiscal year 2025-2026 budget revisions for quarter 2 as presented.​



02/06/26

1546 ADM 1531 ADM 1520 ADM 1485 ADM 1444 ADM
2024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026 2026-27 2027-28

Actual Adopted Revised Projected Projected
Revenue 23,583,026$   22,770,510$   23,572,600$ 24,675,855$   24,548,392$   

Expenditure 22,794,789  23,353,031  23,353,031  24,460,538  24,943,539  

Expenditure Adjustments - - 367,081  (250,000) (500,000) 

Revised Expenditures 22,794,789$   23,353,031$   23,720,112$ 24,210,538$   24,443,539$   

Difference 788,237  (582,521)  (147,512)  465,317  104,853  

Beginning Fund Balance 5,846,307  6,634,544  6,634,544  6,487,032  6,952,349  

Ending Fund Balance Projections 6,634,544$   6,052,023$   6,487,032$   6,952,349$   7,057,202$   

One month of operating expenditures 1,899,566$   1,946,086$    1,976,676$    2,017,545$   2,036,962$   

2 months of fund balance needed - Recommended Minimum 3,799,132$   3,892,172$    3,953,352$    4,035,090$   4,073,923$   

Percentage of fund balance 29% 26% 27% 29% 29%

Fund balance policy variance from recommended 2,835,413$   2,159,851$    2,533,680$    2,917,259$   2,983,279$   

ROCKFORD AREA SCHOOLS
GENERAL FUND FINANCIAL PROJECTION

(All Fund Balances)



Rockford Budget Revision Summary FY 

2025-2026 

Second Quarter Ending December 31, 2025 

(February 18, 2026) 

Revenues: 

Increase or (decrease) revenues: 

State Aid Revenue 

General Ed $(65,833) 

PensionAdj $104,589 

Special Ed $400,000 

Other $(81,804) 

Tax Levy Revenue 

Federal Revenue 

Other Revenue 

Total Revenues: 

Expenditures: 

Increase or (decrease) expenditures: 

See details 

Total expenditures: 

$356,952 

221,823 

3,315 

220,000 

$802,090 

$367,081 

$367,081 






